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Woodridge Local Schools District Curriculum
Name: Ty-Ann Gray            Physical Education Standards Map                                      Grade Band: 9-12
The table below maps the physical education curriculum for grade 9 (Lifetime Activities) over the course of the entire semester by sequencing the content and applying it to the Ohio standards, benchmarks and assessments (where appropriate). While weeks can be adjusted or combined in different ways, the important point is that the map below provides a model for how the academic semester in physical education can be organized to ensure coverage of content that is standards-based and that addresses the Ohio PE benchmarks, and assessments.

	Weeks
	ODE

Standard(s) 
	ODE

Benchmark(s)
	Content and ODE Benchmark Assessment

	1


	5 
	A and B
	Orientation (attendance, locker room, Standard 5 Daily PE Assessment Rubric introduction, PE questionnaire)

Cooperatives (autographs, amnesia, categories, people mixer, challenge circles, copycat, team survivor, maze, noodle bop, buddy ropes, group juggling, serpent hoops, needle ‘n’ thread, all aboard)

	2

2
	3

1
	A

B
	Fitness – Physical Activity Recall Standard 3A Pyramid Assessment (everyday they will report from the previous day as to what they did inside and outside of school)

Bocce Ball - Students will learn basic play (start and selection of players/stance, equipment, tossing technique, rounds/scoring, and winning). Practice and tournament play. Target Game

	3
3
	3

1
	B
B
	Fitness – Standard 3B Physical Activity Plan Assessment (based on the data collection from benchmark 3A, students will develop and implement a one-week plan to address their physical activity goals). 
Cornhole – Students will learn basic play (start and selection of players/stance, equipment, tossing technique, rounds/scoring, and winning). Practice and tournament play. There will be 6 students at each set of boards. Four students playing and two keeping score. Standard 1B Assessment Target Game

	4
4
	4
1
	A
B
	Fitness- Standard 4A Fitnessgram Testing Assessment (pacer, 90 degree push-up cadence, curl-up cadence, sit and reach) Practice, scoring and testing
Tennis -expectations (rules for behavior and safety), warm-ups (eye hand coordination challenges, speed, agility footwork), court play (locations, boundaries), decide who serves first (or tosses), work to create a rally with your partner, simple scoring (win by 4 and if tied at 4 win by 2), 6 games to win a set    Create 6 Sport Ed teams (name/roles) according to skill ability (4 on each court) Learn/review forehand and backhand ground strokes, recovery, crosscourt and line shots, scoring, forehand and backhand lob, serve, winning the point Net/Wall Game

	Weeks
	ODE

Standard(s) 
	ODE

Benchmark(s)
	Content and ODE Benchmark Assessment

	5

5

	         4

         1
	B

B
	Fitness- Standard 4B (understanding the principles, components and practices of health-related physical fitness) The student will develop a personal fitness portfolio
Tennis -review scoring, recovery, forehand and backhand volley, serve, approach shot, drop shot, forehand and backhand lob, passing shot, smash, doubles tournament play Net/Wall Game

	6
6


	1

1
	A
B
	Fitness- Students will begin work with the 4 main Health Components ( Cardiovascular Endurance, Muscular Strength, Muscular Endurance and Flexibility) Cardiovascular - It’s the ability of the heart and lungs to work together to provide the needed oxygen and fuel to the body during physical activity. Students will be at each station (Jump Rope, Step Aerobics, No Equipment Cardio) for 8 minutes after set up instructions. They will try to perform each exercise a designated number of times. Once they are comfortable with the skills they will try to design and perform an individual or group cardio routine. Standard 1A Design and perform an individual or group routine.
Pickle Ball - Students will learn basic play (equipment/court, selection of players/stance, rallies, start of play/serving, faults, scoring/winning). Net/Wall Game

	7

7
	1
1
	A
B
	Fitness- Muscular Strength and Muscular Endurance – Circuit in the Field House, free weights, and medicine balls Standard 1A Design and perform an individual or group routine.
Pickle Ball – Practice and tournament play. Standard 1B Assessment Net/Wall Game

	8
8

	1

1
	A
B
	Fitness- Muscular Strength and Muscular Endurance – Exercise balls, Resistance bands and No Equipment Muscular Strength and Muscular Endurance Exercises Standard 1A Design and perform an individual or group routine.
Badminton – Students will learn basic play (equipment/court, selection of players/stance, rallies, start of play/serving, faults, scoring/winning). Practice and tournament play. Net/Wall Game

	9
9
	1

1
	A
B
	Fitness- Muscular Strength and Muscular Endurance – Yoga and Dance  Standard 1A Design and perform an individual or group routine.
Badminton – Practice and tournament play. Standard 1B Assessment Net/Wall Game


	Weeks
	ODE

Standard(s) 
	ODE

Benchmark(s)
	Content and ODE Benchmark Assessment

	10

10
	1

1
	A

B
	Fitness- Standard 1A Assessment Design and perform an individual or group routine.
Volleyball – volley, passing (forearm, overhead), spike, blocking, rotation, offensive and defensive skills teams, serving (underhand, overhand), scoring (rally, sideout) Net/Wall Game

	11
11
	4

1


	B

B
	Fitness- Standard 4B Review/AEdit (understanding the principles, components and practices of health-related physical fitness) The student will develop a personal fitness portfolio
Volleyball - Standard 1B Net/Wall Games Assessment, 8 team round robin tournament

	12
12
12
	4

1
5
	B
B

A and B
	Fitness- Standard 4B Assessment (understanding the principles, components and practices of health-related physical fitness) The student will develop a personal fitness portfolio
Ultimate frisbee – Create 6 Sport Ed. teams with roles responsibilities and contract, equipment/field, start of play, movement of disc, change of possession, practice and tactics, scoring Invasion Game
Standard 5 A and B Responsible Personal and Social Behavior Assessment

	13
13

	4

1
	B

B
	Fitness - Standard 4B 
Follow personal fitness portfolio (1 day)
Ultimate frisbee – 6 team round robin tournament, Standard 1B Invasion Game Assessment

	14
14
14
	4

1

5
	B

B

A and B
	Fitness - Standard 4B 

Follow personal fitness portfolio (1 day)
Speedball – Same Sport Ed. teams with different roles and responsibilities, equipment/field, start of play, movement of ball, change of possession, practice and tactics, scoring Invasion Game
Standard 5 A and B Responsible Personal and Social Behavior Assessment

	15
15
	4
1
	B
B
	Fitness - Standard 4B 
Follow personal fitness portfolio (1 day)

Speedball – 6 team round robin tournament, Standard 1B Invasion Game Assessment


	Weeks
	ODE

Standard(s) 
	ODE

Benchmark(s)
	Content and ODE Benchmark Assessment

	16
16
	2
1
	A and B
B
	Standard 2 A and B Analytical Portfolio – Students will review a video clip of a net/wall activity and a clip of an invasion game. They will then need to decide on which they would like to describe strategic and/or tactical requirements, and transfer of learning from other games in this category (A). Next they will need to describe biomechanical principles, strengths and weaknesses, and how performance can be improved (B).
Kickball – 4 teams, elements of softball, field (bases, boundaries, home runs), equipment, teams, pitching, kicking, running, scoring, stealing, outs, fielding, innings  Striking/Fielding Game  

	17
	1
	B
	Softball –same 4 teams, scoring (getting on base, moving the runner, advancing to the next base) and preventing scoring (defending space by infield and outfield position, defending bases, and defending space as a team, communication between players (call the ball, signal number of outs, inform teammate of play Standard 1B Striking/Fielding Game

	18
18
	1
6
	B
A and B
	Softball – 4 team rotation tournament Standard 1B Striking/Fielding Game Assessment
Standard 6 A and B – Students will develop a marketing campaign for physical activity (a letter, poster, video, etc.) to communicate the importance, benefits and factors that lead to the enjoyment of the activity. The goal of the project is to motivate and encourage others to engage in physical activity or a specific activity outside of school.

	19
	6
	A and B
	Exam Week - Standard 6 A and B Assessment
Physical Activity Fair (students will present their projects)


